





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).2076/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Kirtikamal Bora.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Fisheries.

Date of hearing : 15.6.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 15.6.2020

- The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora is absent without any intimation. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Fisheries is represented by Md. Mintul Ali, SPIO & FDO of the Directorate of Fisheries. The SDO & FDO of the Directorate of Fisheries has submitted a written statement which is entered into the case records.
- 2. On perusal of the case records and WS received from the SPIO, it is noticed that on 27.9.2019 vide letter No. AF(P).271/RTI/10325 sent by speed post, the SPIO intimated the petitioner regarding non deposit of prescribed fees but the petitioner did not response, due to which the SPIO has not progressed on furnishing of the information.
- 3. Since the petitioner is absent without any intimation, the Commission has accepted the information furnished by the SPIO to the petitioner thorough speed post and receipt of which has also been furnished to this Commission. Therefore, the second appeal petition dated 16.11.2019 is closed and disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).2076/2019

Dtd. 15.6.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Fisheries, Rupnagar, Guwahati-32 for information.
- 2. The Petitioner, Kirtikamal Bora, H.No-40, Dr. Bhupen Hazarika Road, Opposite Kharghuli, PO- Kharghuli, Guwahati-04 for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission